
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held Remotely 
on Wednesday, 4 November 2020 at 4.30 pm 

Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Choudhry
Humphreys
Arshad Hussain
S Khan
Mullaney

Gibbons
Pollard

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Firth
Jamil
H Khan
Mir
Wood

K Green
Goodall

Griffiths Khadim Hussain

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Kathrine Haskett Parent
Fauzia Raza Parent

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative

Notes:
 Please note that, under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on

the Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and
reports can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear
working days in advance of the meeting.
 The meeting will be held remotely, Members and officers in advance of the
meeting will be sent via email, instructions and a link on how to join the
meeting remotely.
 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.
 Approximately 30 minutes before the start time of the meeting the
Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in
private and bring into the conference facility the Members and officers so that any
issues can be raised before the start of the meeting. The officers presenting the
reports at the meeting will have been advised by the Governance Officer of their

Public Document Pack



participation and will be brought into the electronic meeting at the appropriate time.
 Members should be on their own when attending remotely and ensure tha
[...]
omply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August and 2 
September  2020 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated).

(Fatima Butt/Jill Bell – 01274 432227/4580)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee is asked to note any referrals and decide how it wishes 
to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work 
programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, 
or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

The Director of Children’s Services will submit Document “AH” which 
reports on the Vital Signs report requested by this Committee on 7 
October 2020. The Vital Signs report is a Children’s Social Care 
performance report which enables leaders and members of the 
Improvement Board understand and interpret the key trends in 
children’s social care performance. 

Recommended-

That  the contents of the report and the progress being made be 
noted.

(Irfan Alam – 01274 432904)



7.  EDUCATION COVID RECOVERY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

The Director of Children’s Services will submit Document “AI” which 
provides an update on the work that forms part of the Education Covid 
Recovery Improvement Programme. It updates the status of work to 
date along with the approach to be taken for further development.

Recommended-

That the contents of the report be noted and the delivery of the 
Education Covid Recovery Improvement Programme be 
supported. 

(Marium Haque – 01274 431078)

8.  WORKING TOGETHER TO SAFEGUARD CHILDREN - THE 
BRADFORD PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020

The Chief Executive will submit Document “AJ” which reports on the 
Annual Report of the Bradford Partnership a the body set up by the 
three safeguarding partners in the district, the Local Authority, West 
Yorkshire Police and combined Clinical Commissioning Groups to 
provide scrutiny to safeguarding activities and responses by all 
relevant agencies in the Bradford District.

The Annual Report covers a period when the Bradford Safeguarding 
Children Board (BSCB) ceased to exist and the new partnership 
arrangements came into force and reflects this transition. The report 
outlines the work of the safeguarding partners across the Bradford 
District to promote the safeguarding and welfare of children and young 
people; provides an overview of the issues facing children and young 
people across the Bradford District including those with specific 
vulnerabilities; reports on the quality of services that are provided by 
agencies within Bradford and the results of both local and national 
inspections of services. 

Recommended-

That the contents of the report be noted.

(Lawrence Bone – 01274 435927)

9.  CHILDREN'S AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH - UPDATE

The report of the Joint Mental Health Commissioner Document “AK”  
provides the committee with an update on progress made to review 
and improve mental health support for children and young people since 
the last report in February 2020.



 
Recommended-

The committee is asked to note the outcomes of the system wide 
review and subsequent work undertaken to improve mental health 
support in Bradford.

(Sasha Bhat – 01274 737537)

10.  SICKNESS ABSENCE AND RECRUITMENT IN CHILDREN'S 
SOCIAL CARE

The Director of Children’s Services will submit Document “AL” which 
provides an overview of sickness absence and reasons for this in the 
period April 2019 to August 2020 with predominant focus on the social 
work employee group. The report also provides an overview of 
recruitment activity and plans.  

The views of the Committee are invited around the content of this 
report and a timeframe around frequency of updates.

(Richard Fawcett – 01274 436041)

11.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and
Scrutiny Committee (Document “AM”) includes the Committee’s work 
programme for 2020/21. 

Recommended-

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 4 November 2020 
 
 

           AH 
Subject:   
 
Children’s Services Improvement Programme 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
At the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday, 7 October 
2020, members requested a copy of the Vital Signs report. Appended to this report is the 
Vital Signs report for August 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Mark 
[...]
 doing about this?  
In August 2020 there were 7 conferences that were recorded as late; this equates to 17 children. Whilst 

timeliness remains just over 80%, the dip in performance has occurred for the following reasons:  

• 2 conferences were calculated incorrectly by the Safeguarding Unit.  

• 3 conferences received late notifications from the social workers leaving conferences out of 

timescales.  

• 2 conferences were re-arranged at the request of the family.  

 

In terms of conferences that were late due to the Safeguarding Unit, the learning has been discussed with 

the team and individually to ensure that such errors do not occur again. 

  

In relation to the late notifications received by social workers, information continues to be provided to locality 

Heads of Service to address this with individuals and managers. Summer leave has had an impact.  

P
age 26



Vital Signs  

Section 3:  

Social Care  

Management 

P
age 27



9. Average Caseload 

16.0

17.0

18.0

19.0

20.0

21.0

22.0

17/18 Q2 17/18 Q3 17/18 Q4 18/19 Q1 18/19 Q2 18/19 Q3 18/19 Q4 19/20 Q1 19/20 Q2 19/20 Q3 19/20 Q4 20/21 Q1

Average number of cases per FTE Social Worker 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Proportion of workers (FTE) by caseload band 

9. 41+

8. 36-40

7. 31-35

6. 26-30

5. 21-25

4. 16-20

3. 11-15

2. 6-10

1. 0-5

P
age 28



Why is this important? 
This is important as a higher number of cases per social worker can limit their ability to provide an effective 

service.  

9. Average Caseload 

What is the current trend and what are we doing about this?  
 

• The average number of cases held by a social worker remained steady at 20 in Qtr 1.  

• The number of workers with more than 26 cases has increased, this is mainly in Keighley and Shipley 

and there are specific reasons for this. 

• In order to return caseload levels back to where they should be there has been a successful recruitment 

drive of Practice Supervisors. The
[...]
work 

on this subject begun in 2019 

• Formed a ‘Task and Finish’ group to examine the precise cost of placements 

by type and location 

• Begun a detailed examination of Bradford’s population of children in Care, 

relative to other areas and children as a whole 

• Begun a review of systems that support the achievement of sufficiency, such 

as databases of foster carers and placement providers. 

 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 4

th
 November 2020 

 
 

           AI 
Subject:   
 
Education Covid Recovery Improvement Programme 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the work that forms part of the Education Covid 
Recovery Improvement Programme. It updates the status of work to date along with the 
approach to be taken for further development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Mark Douglas 
Strategic Director Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 

Report Contact:  Marium Haque 
                           Deputy Director 
Phone: (01274) 431078 
E-mail: Marium.haque@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the work of the Education Covid Recovery 

Improvement Programme.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 During the period of school closure from 23rd March 2020 to September 2020, 

schools were required to ensure that learning opportunities were provided for all 
children on their roll. This was done in a number of different ways and almost all 
schools were successful in engaging with the majority of their learners.  

 
2.2 However, it is recognised that the impact of the closure of schools will have 

undoubtedly had a negative impact on the learning for many children, especially 
those who come from disadvantaged backgrounds. It should a
[...]

1.1.1 The Bradford Partnership s the body set up by the three safeguarding partners in 

the district, the Local Authority, West Yorkshire Police and combined Clinical 
Commissioning Groups to provide scrutiny to safeguarding activities and responses 
by all relevant agencies in the Bradford District. 

1.1.2  This is the annual report for the year 2019/2020. This report covers a period when 
the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) ceased to exist and the new 
partnership arrangements came into force and reflects this transition.The report 
outlines the work of the safeguarding partners across the Bradford District to 
promote the safeguarding and welfare of children and young people. The report 
provides an overview of the issues facing children and young people across the 
Bradford District including those with specific vulnerabilities. It then reports on the 
quality of services that are provided by agencies within Bradford and the results of 
both local and national inspections of services.  

1.1.3 It also reports on the work of the Partnership itself and provides an overview report 
by the Independent Chair and Scrutiny Lead – Jane Booth. In her overview she 
particularly draws attention to the following: 

 
 The improvement journey that agencies have been working on following a 

range of inspections which raised significant concerns; 
 

 The impact of instability in the CSC workforce following the inspection in 
2018; 

 
 The continuing trend in significant increases in contacts being made with 

Children’s Social Care about vulnerable children together with growing 
numbers of children needing to be protected by way of a Child Protection 
Plan or being looked after (formerly referred to as “in care”) and that by the 
year end the need for these services had exceeded both national and 
statistical neighbour comparisons. 

 
 Multi-agency working practices in respect of service thresholds, consent and 

information sharing and theneed for further 
[...]
mprovement and Challenge 
Serious Case Reviews and Learning Lesson Reviews - During this period a Serious Case Review (SCR) was completed with another local 
authority regarding a child who had moved from Bradford to their authority where a serious incident happened. The review is yet to 
be published but learning themes have already been identified and action progressed. To support the multi-agency responses to these 
reviews key learning was identified and shared with practitioners within Bradford. 
A new ‘Central repository for learning’ is being developed in 2020/21. This will incorporate all learning outcomes from reviews, audits 
and analysis, to ensure best practice is shared. 
 
Learning from two case started in the previous year was taken forward in 2019-20  
Learning - Child N 
A Serious Case Review (SCR) was completed with another local authority regarding a child who had moved from Bradford to another 
area where a serious incident happened. The review is yet to be published, for legal reasons, but we identified learning themes  and 
action progressed and key learning was identified and shared with practitioners within Bradford. Bradford also participated in a cross 
border learning event based on this case that allowed professionals from different areas to discuss the issues raised by the case. 
  
Learning was also identified from a Serious Case Review case “Kieran” highlighted to professionals in Bradford and this made available 
to the public and other professionals via the resources section of the Safer Bradford Website. 
Learning Review for Kieran - click here to view 
  
We completed five rapid  reviews of serious incidents involving children within the district. The purpose of the reviews is understand 
how agencies responded to the children and their families to quickly clarify what if any learning can be identified to improve services 
to children in the future and identify those cases where a more detailed Practice Review might be required. Ar
[...]
 Children Services  

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  Sasha Bhat, (joint) Head of 
commissioning for mental wellbeing, Council and NHS. 
Phone: (01274) 737537 
E-mail: sasha.bhat@bradford.nhs.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care  

Page 159

Agenda Item 9/



 

0 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This paper provides the committee with an update on progress made to 
review and improve mental health support for children and young 
people since our last report in February 2020. 
  

1.2. The committee are asked to note the outcomes of the system wide 
review and subsequent work undertaken to improve mental health 
support in Bradford. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1  In October 2019 the Health and Wellbeing Board commissioned the 
Centre for Mental Health to conduct a full System Review of Children and 
Young People’s Mental Health. The review has now concluded and the report 
is provided in Appendices 1 and 2.  

 
2.2  As a result of the review, a new system wide Leadership team has 
established with membership from health and care sector and children and 
young people (details in Appendix 3) and a new charter developed to oversee 
the transformation and improvements needed to our mental health services 
for children and young people.  
 
2.3 The committee will receive a presentation to summarise the key 
aspects of the review and progress on the system wide work to date.  

 
 Progress update on previous report 
 

2.4    System Review 
2.4.1 The independent system wide review of children and young people’s 

mental health services was conducted by the Centre for Mental 
Health and commenced in November 2019.  A project team was 
established for the duration of the review and included colleagues 
from the Centre for Mental Health, the Clinical Commissioning 
Group, Bradford Council, Bradford District Care Foundation Trust 
and the Voluntary Sector. 

 
2.4.2 The review aimed to provide a full system overview of children and 

yo
[...]
 such a positive for A and has benefitted her massively. I hope to continue doing good work with A 
 

3.  

CONTEXT OF THE WORK                                    
for example, was it one to one or group work, what length of time, who referred the young person?  

One to one work for 6 weeks.  

WHAT THE CHALLENGE/ISSUE WAS            
think about the reason for referral, presenting issues, YP's goals/aims as well the goals/aims of others involved 

Not attending school, High level of anxiety, Little routine in his life  

HOW YOU APPROACHED/DEALT WITH THIS  
think about relationship-building, signposting, multi-agency work and work with family/friends and other agencies, use of MYMUP, evidence-based 
approaches such as solution-focussed, task-centred etc. 

Weekly meetings: 
First meeting the young person would not come out of the house. Second visit he sat and spoke to me in the garden  
Third, forth and fifth visit we went for a walk around the local area.  Sixth visit garden visit and ending.  

WHAT WAS THE OUTCOME?                            
Think about what has changed and how things have improved. What are the next steps for the YP? 

Young person is now more connected to family. 
Young person is now getting support from specialist services. 
Young person is now back in school for an hour a day.  

YP/PARENT FEEDBACK ON EXPERIENCE          
Please let us know about any feedback received by the YP/Parent about the support  

Thank you for being patience and helping x understand the wider system and helping him to understand he has choices.  

 

P
age 294



 
 
 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the meeting 
of Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny to be held on 
Wednesday 4

th
 November 2020 

 
 

            AL 
Subject:  Sickness Absence and Recruitment in Children’s Social Care  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an overview of sickness absence and reasons for this in the 
period April 2019 to August 2020 with predominant focus on the social work 
employee group. The report also provides an overview of recruitment activity and 
plans.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Mark Douglas 
Executive Director Childrens Service 

Portfolio:   
Children’s Services 
 

Report Contact:  Richard Fawcett 
E-mail: Richard.fawcett@bradford.gov.uk 
Tel – 01274 436041 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services 
 

Page 295

Agenda Item 10/

mailto:Richard.fawcett@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides members with an overview of sickness absence in Children’s 

Social Care, with a particular focus on social workers. 
 

1.2 The purpose is to present data on the situation, discuss reasons for the sickness 
absence and actions that can be taken to help solve this ongoing problem. 
 

1.3 The report also provides information on current and planned recruitment activity.  
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  Members have expressed concern about the continued sickness absence in 

Children’s Services, in particular in Children’s Social Care and the social work 
employee base.  

 
2.2 Data is provided on this in the monthly Vital Signs report, below Table A shows the 

information provided in that report for August 2020: 
 

 
 

TABLE A 

 
2.3  For this report, further detailed analysis has been conducted on the available data 

from both HR and the Performance Team to present Members with a more detailed 
view of this situation. 

 
2.4  The timeframe for data to be considered was set at April 2019 given the current 

locality model came into existence then and runs to the end September 2020.  
(There are some variances to this due to structural changes or reporting issues, 
these will be highlighted where necessary). 

Page 296



 
 
 
2.5  Table B below shows the main absence trends in this time period across all social 

work teams: 
 

 
TABLE B 

 
2.6  To clarify, Table B shows days in the month that were recorded as sickness 

expressed as a percentage of the total days in th
[...]
r.

11

Page 2 of 2

P
age 318


	Agenda
	6 CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME
	Appendix 1 to Document "AH"
	Appendix 2 to Document "AH"

	7 EDUCATION COVID RECOVERY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME
	8 WORKING TOGETHER TO SAFEGUARD CHILDREN - THE BRADFORD PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020
	Appendix 1 to Document "AJ"

	9 CHILDREN'S AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH - UPDATE
	Appendix 1 to Document "AK"
	Appendix 2 to Document "AK"
	Appendix 3 to Document "AK"
	Appendix 4 to Document "AK"

	10 SICKNESS ABSENCE AND RECRUITMENT IN CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE
	11 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21
	Appendix 1 to Document "AM"
	Appendix 2 to Document "AM"






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held remotely on 
Wednesday, 4 November 2020

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 7.35 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 
AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Choudhry
Humphreys
S Khan
Mullaney

Gibbons
Pollard

Ward Sajawal

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Kathrine Haskett Parent

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative

Observers: Councillor Farley Children and Families Portfolio Holder

Apologies: Claire Parr and Fauzia Raza

Councillor  Gibbons in the Chair

74.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

75.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August and 2 September  2020 be 



2

signed as a correct record.

ACTION: City Solicitor

76.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

No requests were received to remove the restriction on a report or background 
paper.

77.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were received.

78.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

The Director of Children’s Services submitted  Document “AH” which reported 
on the Vital Signs report requested by this Committee on 7 October 2020. The 
Vital Signs report was a Children’s Social Care performance report which enabled 
leaders and members of the Improvement Board to understand and interpret the 
key trends in children’s social care performance. 

Responses were given to member’s questions as follows:

 It was difficult to give a timescale in which there would be a noticeable 
increase in Early Help Assessments because the process involved up 
skilling the whole workforce in the district including education, health, 
police and voluntary sector.

 Tablets were being provided for Independent Reviewing Officers in 
response to the audit finding that insufficient technology was having an 
adverse impact on professionals’ ability to recommend the ceasing of Child 
Protection plans.

 As of the previous week contacts had dropped from 900 in September to 
680 and referrals leading to assessment were 230.

 Examples of case studies could be provided at a future meeting.

 All schools had made aware that 12 Early help Co-ordinators were now in 
post.

 Video conferencing had been available since March but there had been a 
national shortage of IT equipment.

 It was accepted the length of time children were on Child Protection Plans 
had increased and that due to lockdown there had been an understandable 
reluctance to step down plans however the number had started to reduce 
again.  A multi agency audit had found that safe decisions were being 
made regarding Child Protection Plans.  Average caseloads had increased 
and in mitigation Community Resource Workers had been introduced, 
there had been increased levels of supervision from Practice Supervisors 



3

with 44 Community Resource Workers and 40 Practice Supervisors being 
appointed. 

 It was noted that dental and health checks had reduced due to lockdown 
and that this was an issue with all Local Authorities and had been raised 
with the CCGs.  Bradford was one of the better performing authorities with 
91% of dental appointments being  kept up to March 2020.  Once dentists 
opened Foster Carers would arrange appointments.

 A risk assessment is undertaken to assess whether visits take place in 
person or digitally.  In August and September it was decided to undertake 
more face to face visits.  A dip sample was undertaken to audit face to face 
and digital visits to ensure that they were of the desired quality.

 It was noted that there were extenuating circumstances in the cases where 
2 conferences were re-arranged at the request of the family in August and 
that it was appropriate for the conferences to be delayed.

 The reasons why the number of workers with caseloads over 26 had 
increased mainly in Keighley and Shipley  were still on going and families 
were being actively worked with.

 The Strategic Director agreed to provide members of the Committee with 
more detail on the number of young people in custody doubling over time. 

 A further update would be provided for members on the discussions to 
finalise the Named and Designated doctor roles across Bradford District 
and Craven.

 It was accepted that the number of agency social workers in the district 
was high and that that this was not sustainable, however it was recognised 
that agency social workers had provided stability and support for children 
until permanent social workers were able to be recruited and that this was 
an issue that would take time to address.

 Training for mangers and senior practitioners regarding domestic abuse 
was being rolled out however workforce recruitment capacity was still an 
issue.

 The domestic abuse audit had been started in the previous week.

 The concerns of members regarding the high number of agency social 
workers was acknowledged and it was stressed that the recruitment of 
permanent social workers was a top priority and that an impact should be 
noticed at the next meeting. 

Resolved –

(1) That having considered and commented on the Improvement plan the 
Committee request that more detail be provided in relation to 



4

progress on targets regarding recruitment.

(2) That a further report be presented to the Committee in December.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

79.  SICKNESS ABSENCE AND RECRUITMENT IN CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE

The Director of Children’s Services submitted Document “AL” which provided an 
overview of sickness absence and reasons for this in the period April 2019 to 
August 2020 with predominant focus on the social work employee group. The 
report also provided an overview of recruitment activity and plans.  

Reference was made to the number of days lost due to stress and the need for 
further analysis into work related stress as social workers reported higher levels 
of work related stress than other professions.  It was noted that the stabilisation of 
the leadership team had resulted in a significant impact on reducing sickness.  

The Director of Human Resources accepted that sickness absence among social 
workers would never be the same as the Council average because of the nature 
of their work and agreed that the target of 9.8 days be reassessed.

Resolved –

That sickness absence and recruitment in Children’s Social Care be 
considered as part of future improvement plan reports and smarter targets 
for Social Care Worker absence be developed.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

80.  EDUCATION COVID RECOVERY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

The Director of Children’s Services submitted Document “AI” which provided an 
update on the work that formed part of the Education Covid Recovery 
Improvement Programme. It updated the status of work to date along with the 
approach to be taken for further development.

The following responses were given to member questions;

 The Council was working closely with schools regarding the cohort of 
pupils that were expected not to reach level 4 in maths and English at 
GCSE and support could be provided in other training, careers and 
education.

 It was difficult to predict how long it would take for pupils to return to their 
expected levels as this would depend on how much support they received 
from their families and how much access they had during lockdown to 
remote learning.  As this was a new and evolving situation no comparative 
data was available.  It was noted that Bradford provided extra support over 



5

and above the national tutoring programme. 

 Due to the closure of libraries during lock down the use of virtual tutoring or 
other community based venues was being investigated.

 Prospective tutors were required to apply and go through a selection 
process and would be provided with training.

 Digital devices provided by the local authority were pre loaded with security 
software.

 Digital devices provided by the DfE are supplied directly to schools.

 Chrome books and iPads were being provided.  Engagement was being 
undertaken to understand the needs of different groups of children to 
ensure that other devices could be procured. 

 The 5 Education Therapeutic Officers (ETO) were appointed on fixed term 
contracts as part of the education recovery programme to get children to re 
engage with education and learning 

Resolved – 

(1) That the contents of Document “AI” be noted and that a further report 
be presented to the Committee in December.

(2) That officers explore the options to make Education Therapeutic 
Officers posts into substantive posts, to be considered on a more 
long term basis rather than the Education COVID recovery plan.

ACTION: Director of Children’s Services

81.  WORKING TOGETHER TO SAFEGUARD CHILDREN - THE BRADFORD 
PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020

The Chief Executive submitted Document “AJ” which reported on the Annual 
Report of the Bradford Partnership the body set up by the three safeguarding 
partners in the district, the Local Authority, West Yorkshire Police and combined 
Clinical Commissioning Groups to provide scrutiny to safeguarding activities and 
responses by all relevant agencies in the Bradford District.

The Annual Report covered a period when the Bradford Safeguarding Children 
Board (BSCB) ceased to exist and the new partnership arrangements came into 
force and reflects this transition. The report outlined the work of the safeguarding 
partners across the Bradford District to promote the safeguarding and welfare of 
children and young people; provided an overview of the issues facing children 
and young people across the Bradford District including those with specific 
vulnerabilities; reported on the quality of services that are provided by agencies 
within Bradford and the results of both local and national inspections of services. 



6

Members commented that as this was an annual report, a lot of the information 
provided was out of date and stressed that the Committee needed more timely 
information.  It was suggested that a discussion take place on how the elements 
that made up the annual report could be provided for the Committee in a more 
timely way.

The following responses were given to Members questions:

 The on line assessment tool used for completion of the Section 175 
Schools Safeguarding Audit was being improved to help increase 
completion rates.

 The responsibility for completion of the safeguarding audit lay with the 
senior management team in schools and should be taken to the Governing 
Body.

 The role of the LADO (Local Authority Designated Officer) was set out in 
statute to manage all allegations and concerns against a person who 
works with children in all settings. 

 Members would be provided with information on the “Central repository for 
learning” that would incorporate all learning outcomes from reviews, audits 
and analysis to ensure best practice was shared.

 

Resolved –

That a report be presented in 12 month’s time and in preparation, 
discussions to take place with officers, the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Chair and Deputy Chair to agreed on the key areas to be 
included in the report at the earliest opportunity.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

82.  CHILDREN'S AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH - UPDATE

The report of the Joint Mental Health Commissioner Document “AK”  provided 
the Committee with an update on progress made to review and improve mental 
health support for children and young people since the last report in February 
2020.

It was noted that there was a need to ensure that cancelled appointments had 
been correctly recorded so that it did not appear that they were being cancelled 
by the Care Trust.

It was also noted that under the One Trusted Pathway a child would receive a 
phone call within 5 days of being referred asking how they would travel to the 
appointment, where the appointment would be held and what support could be 
offered to them enable them to attend.  A key worker would be assigned to them 
to help them through their whole journey.



7

Members considered the report and no resolution was passed on this item.

83.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/21

Resolved-

That the work programme continue to be kept under review and changes be 
made as necessary, in light of the Covid19 pandemic.

ACTION: Overview & Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


